financial statements and notes thereto of CIBC-MCS contained elsewhere herein,
and in conjunction with the related notes to these unaudited pro forma combined
financial statements.

   F-21

   NDC eCOMMERCE BUSINESS SEGMENT
   (To be reorganized as Global Payments Inc.)
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   August 31, 2000
   Unaudited
   (In thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Pro
   NDC eCommerce   Forma As
   Business Segment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   CIBC-MCS   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   Historical   Adjustments(A)   Combined   Historical Adjustments(B)  Combined
   ---------------- --------------   ---------  ---------- --------------  --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $  1,199   $   --   $  1,199   $   --   $   --   $  1,199
 Accounts receivable,
  net.....   36,871   --   36,871   --   --   36,871
 Claims receivable,
  net.....   313   --   313   --   --   313
 Merchant processing
  receivable.....   33,626   --   33,626   78,849   --   112,475
 Inventory.....   3,976   --   3,976   --   --   3,976
 Prepaid expenses and
  other current assets..   7,875   --   7,875   --   --   7,875
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
 Total current assets...   83,860   --   83,860   78,849   --   162,709

   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
 Property and equipment,
  net.....   24,290   --   24,290   18,302   --   42,592
 Intangible assets,
  net.....   171,181   --   171,181   --   42,086 (e)  213,267
 Investments.....   5,000   --   5,000   --   --   5,000
 Other.....   1,519   --   1,519   --   --   1,519
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
 Total Assets.....   $285,850   $   --   $285,850   $97,151   $ 42,086   $425,087
   ========   =========   ========   =======   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND
 SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Due to NDC.....   $ 75,014   $ (75,014)(a)  $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --
 Line of credit.....   75,014 (a)   75,014   --   75,014
 Merchant processing
  payable.....   18,088   --   18,088   2,144   --   20,232
 Obligations under
  capital leases.....   2,842   --   2,842   1,737   --   4,579
 Accounts payable and
  accrued liabilities...   22,431   --   22,431   3,421   4,000 (f)   29,852
 Income taxes payable...   3,823   --   3,823   2,969   (2,969)(g)   3,823
 Deferred income taxes..   410   --   410   1,198   (1,198)(g)   410
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
 Total current
  liabilities.....   122,608   --   122,608   11,469   (167)   133,910
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Obligations under
 capital leases.....   3,664   --   3,664   92   --   3,756
Deferred income taxes...   5,403   --   5,403   --   --   5,403
Other long-term
 liabilities.....   3,824   --   3,824   --   --   3,824
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
 Total liabilities.....   135,499   --   135,499   11,561   (167)   146,893
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Commitments and
 contingencies
Minority interest in
 equity of
 subsidiaries.....   18,751   --   18,751   --   --   18,751
Shareholders' equity:
 NDC equity investment..   131,914   (131,914)(a)   --   --   --   --
 CIBC equity
  investment.....   --   --   --   86,716   (86,716)(h)   --
 Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock, no par...   --   --   --   --   --   --
 Paid in capital.....   --   131,914 (a)   131,914   --   127,843 (f)  259,757
 Cumulative translation
  adjustment.....   (314)   --   (314)   (1,126)   1,126 (h)   (314)
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
 Total shareholders'
  equity.....   131,600   --   131,600   85,590   42,253   259,443
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total Liabilities and
 Shareholders' Equity...   $285,850   $   --   $285,850   $97,151   $ 42,086   $425,087
   ========   =========   ========   =======   ========   ========
</TABLE>

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited Pro Forma
   Combined Balance Sheet.

   F-22

   NDC eCOMMERCE BUSINESS SEGMENT
   (To be reorganized as Global Payments Inc.)

   PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2000
   Unaudited
   (In thousands, except per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   NDC eCommerce
   Business   Pro Forma
   Segment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   CIBC-MCS   Pro Forma   As Adjusted
   Historical   Adjustments(A)  Combined   Historical Adjustments(B)   Combined
   ------------- --------------  ---------  ---------- --------------  -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....   $340,033   $   --   $340,033   $90,763   $   --   $430,796
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
 Cost of service.....   181,479   --   181,479   52,726   2,405 (i)   236,610
 Sales, general and

  administrative.....   95,342   3,697 (b)   99,039   10,979   --   110,018
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   276,821   3,697   280,518   63,705   2,405   346,628
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------

Operating income.....   63,212   (3,697)   59,515   27,058   (2,405)   84,168
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Other income (expense):
 Interest and other
  income.....   796   --   796   --   --   796
 Interest and other
  expense.....   (6,119)   (633)(c)   (6,752)   (4,748)   --   (11,500)
 Minority interest in
  earnings.....   (4,117)   --   (4117)   --   --   (4,117)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   (9,440)   (633)   (10,073)   (4,748)   --   (14,821)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   53,772   (4,330)   49,442   22,310   (2,405)   69,347
Provision for income
 taxes.....   20,725   (1,667)(d)   19,058   9,817   (926)(j)   27,949
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
 Net income (loss).....   $ 33,047   $(2,663)   $ 30,384   $12,493   $(1,479)   $ 41,398
   ========   =======   ========   =======   =======   ========
Number of common and
 common equivalent
 shares.....   26,586   26,586   9,354 (k)   35,940
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Earnings per share.....   $   1.24   $   1.14   $   1.15
   ========   ========   ========
</TABLE>

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Income Statement.

   F-23

   NDC eCOMMERCE BUSINESS SEGMENT

   (To be reorganized as Global Payments Inc.)
   PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

   For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2000
   Unaudited
   (In thousands, except per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   NDC
   eCommerce   Pro
   Business   Pro   Forma As
   Segment   Pro Forma   Forma   CIBC-MCS   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   Historical Adjustments(A) Combined  Historical Adjustments(B) Combined
   ---------- -------------- --------  ---------- -------------- --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....  $87,191   $ --   $87,191   $25,737   $ --   $112,928
   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------
Operating expenses:
 Cost of service.....   45,881   --   45,881   14,613   601 (i)   61,095
 Sales, general and
  administrative.....   24,728   323 (b)   25,051   2,540   --   27,591
   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------
   70,609   323   70,932   17,153   601   88,686
   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------

Operating income.....   16,582   (323)   16,259   8,584   (601)   24,242
   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------

Other income (expense):
 Interest and other
  income.....   700   --   700   --   --   700
 Interest and other
  expense.....   (1,791)   (414)(c)   (2,205)   (1,846)   --   (4,051)
 Minority interest in
  earnings.....   (1,427)   --   (1,427)   --   --   (1,427)
   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------
   (2,518)   (414)   (2,932)   (1,846)   --   (4,778)
   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   14,064   (737)   13,327   6,738   (601)   19,464
Provision for income
 taxes.....   5,415   (284)(d)   5,131   2,965   (231)(j)   7,865

   -------   -----   -------   -------   -----   --------
 Net income (loss).....  $ 8,649   $(453)   $ 8,196   $ 3,773   $(370)   $ 11,599
   =======   =====   =======   =======   =====   ========
Number of common and
 common equivalent
 shares.....   26,309   26,309   9,354 (k)   35,663
   =======   =======   =====   ========
Earnings per share.....  $  0.33   $  0.31   $   0.33
   =======   =======   ========
</TABLE>

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Income Statement.

   F-24

   NDC eCommerce Business Segment
   (To be reorganized as Global Payments Inc.)
   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements